

NO. 20-15539

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BAERBEL MCKINNEY-DROBNIS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Kurt Oreshack,

Objector-Appellant,

v.

MASSAGE ENVY FRANCHISING, LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 3:16-cv-06450-MMC

Reply Brief of Appellant Kurt Oreshack

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank
Adam E. Schulman
1629 K St. NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(703) 203-3848
Attorneys for Objector-Appellant Kurt Oreshack

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	3
I. Regardless of whether Massage Envy vouchers are “coupons” under CAFA, the Ninth Circuit requires the district court to evaluate their value as a matter of economic reality. The district court committed reversible legal error in presuming that face value applied even though all parties acknowledged that many vouchers would expire unredeemed and worthless, but failed to present any evidence of their redemption value.....	3
II. This isn’t a close case: the “vouchers” are “coupons.”	8
A. The lower court should have applied CAFA.	8
B. Repeated errors by district courts, including the one below, show that <i>Online DVD</i> is unworkable in practice and an <i>en banc</i> court should overturn it.	14
III. Independent of CAFA, the district court committed reversible error in approving a settlement that exhibits preferential treatment to class counsel.....	15
A. The weakness of the case is irrelevant to the fairness of the allocation.....	18
B. The district court erred by focusing its attention on collusion and shifting the burden to Oreshack to prove unfairness.	22
C. A bare remand to comply with CAFA does not remedy the \$602,000 damage that the segregated fee structure has cost the class.	25
IV. Oreshack has standing to challenge settlement approval.	27
Conclusion.....	28
Certificate of Compliance with Circuit Rule 32-1	29
Proof of Service.....	30

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015).....	2-3, 7
<i>Antoninetti v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 643 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Birdsong v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	2, 15-19, 21, 24
<i>Campbell v. Facebook</i> , 951 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020).....	16-17, 20
<i>Chambers v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 980 F.3d 645, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 35366 (9th Cir. 2020).....	1, 4, 9, 13
<i>Churchill Village, L.L.C. v. Gen. Electric Co.</i> , 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16-17, 27
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	27-28
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) (“Pampers”).....	15, 19-21, 23
<i>In re EasySaver Rewards Litig.</i> , 906 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2018).....	1, 2, 9-10, 12-15, 22, 25-26
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471, 128 S. Ct. 2605 (2005).....	25

Glasser v. Volkswagen of Am.,
645 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 18

Hahn v. Massage Envy Franchising, LLC,
No. 12-cv-00153-DMS (BGS) (S.D. Cal.)..... 5, 23

Hendricks v. Ference,
754 Fed. Appx. 510 (9th Cir. 2018) 11-12, 14-15

In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.,
716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013) (“*Inkjet*”)..... 4, 13, 19, 22, 26

Knisley v. Network Assocs., Inc.,
312 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 27

Larson v. AT&T Mobility LLC,
687 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2012) 27

Lobatz v. U.S. W. Cellular of Cal., Inc.,
222 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2000).....22-23

*In re Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Prods. Mktg., Sales
PracticProds. Liab. Litig.*,
952 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2020).....8, 13, 26

In re Navigant Consulting, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
275 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2001).....27-28

In re Online DVD Antitrust Litig.,
779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015) (“*Online DVD*”)..... 1-2, 9-12, 14-15

Porath v. Logitech, Inc.,
2019 WL 266258, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9378 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 18, 2019),
mandamus den’d, 784 Fed. Appx. 514 (9th Cir. 2019) 21

Pearson v. NBTY Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 7, 18

Rael v. Children’s Place,
 No. 3:16-CV-00370-GPC-LL, Dkt. 105 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2020)..... 11

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 8, 22

Roes v. SFBSC Mgmt., LLC,
 944 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 1-4, 6-7, 11, 13, 15, 17-18, 23-24

Rongvie v. Ascena Retail Grp., Inc.,
 No. 15-cv-724,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28229 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 21, 2019) 26

Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 27

In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig.,
 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 9, 11

Staton v. Boeing Co.,
 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 20, 24

Synfuel Techs, Inc. v. DHL Express (USA),
 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 12, 15

Union Asset Mgmt v. Dell, Inc.,
 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 27

Vargas v. Lott,
 787 Fed. Appx. 372 (9th Cir. 2019) 7

Williams v. MGM-Pathe Commc’ns Co.,
 129 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 6-7

Rules and Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1693l-1(c) 8

28 U.S.C. § 1712 1, 2, 6, 9-14

28 U.S.C. § 1712(c)..... 15

Cir. R. 36-3(a)..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4) 27

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(2)..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3)..... 13, 17-18

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e).....4, 7, 16, 22, 24-25

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(C).....5, 7, 21

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)15-16

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(D) 27

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(g)(4) 24

U.S. Const., Art. III.....27-28

Other Authorities

Erichson, Howard M.,
Civil Litigation Ethics at a time of Vanishing Trial: Settlement in the Absence of Anticipated Adjudication,
 85 FORDHAM L. REV. 2017 (2017)..... 21

Federal Rules Committee,
 Committee Notes to 2018 Amendments to Rule 23 7, 20

Lahav, Alexandra D.,
Symmetry and Class Action Litigation, 60 UCLA L. REV. 1494 (2013) 21
